

No. 14-20128

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JUAN RAMON TORRES; EUGENE ROBISON,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

SGE MANAGEMENT, LLC; STREAM GAS & ELECTRIC, LTD.; STREAM SPE.
GP, LLC; STREAM SPE, LTD; IGNITE HOLDINGS, LTD; ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellants.

On Petition for Review from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, Case No. 4:09-CV-02056

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael K. Hurst
John F. Guild
LYNN PINKER COX & HURST, LLP
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 981-3800
Facsimile: (214) 981-3839

James C. Ho
Robert C. Walters
Kyle Hawkins
Bradley G. Hubbard
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vi
Table of Contents.....	vii
Table of Authorities	x
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Issue Presented.....	8
Statement of the Case	8
I. Stream Energy Is A Leading Retail Energy Company In Texas That Uses Multilevel Marketing To Reach Its Customers.....	8
II. Plaintiffs Sued Alleging That Stream Energy Operated An Illegal Pyramid Scheme, And Then Sought Class Certification On The Theory That Individualized Evidence Of Reliance Is No Longer Required In RICO Fraud Cases.....	13
III. The Three-Judge Panel Correctly Held That This Class Cannot Be Certified.	16
Summary of the Argument	19
Standard of Review	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
Argument	23
I. Bedrock Principles Of Class Action Law Confirm This Class Cannot Be Certified.	23
A. For Four Decades, This Circuit Has Refused To Certify Fraud Class Actions—With Good Reason.....	23
B. This Case Typifies A Putative Class That Cannot Be Certified.	32
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Demonstrate That This Is The Exceptional Case Where No Rational Person Would Want What Defendants Offer.	35
A. Actions That Depend On Reliance Can Be Certified Only In One Narrow Instance: When No Rational Actor Would Want What Defendants Offer.	36
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Meet Their Evidentiary Burden To Take Advantage Of The No-Rational- Person Exception.	40
III. Certification Would Usurp Congress’s Power To Alter Substantive Law, Deprive Defendants Of Their Due Process Right To Present Every Available Statutory Defense, And Violate The Rules Enabling Act.	50
IV. The Original Panel’s Outcome Is Not “Unfair,” And Even If It Were, Only Congress Can Provide The Solution.....	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Solution To Policy Concerns Is To Lobby Congress—Not To Do Violence To Rule 23.....	57
B. Congress Has Already Enacted Other Mechanisms For Combating Illegal Pyramid Schemes That Do Not Require Violence To Rule 23.	59
C. Amending Current Law To Permit Class Certification In Cases Such As This May Reward Undeserving Plaintiffs And Punish Innocent Defendants.	64
V. This Court Should Reverse And Remand For Individual Trials—Or, At Most, Vacate And Remand For Plaintiffs To Present Evidence To Support Class Certification.....	66
Conclusion.....	68
Certificate of Compliance	70
Certificate of Service	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	61
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	58
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	52, 55, 57
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	65, 66
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Brand v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce</i> , 213 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridgewater v. Double Diamond-Del., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1671021 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2011)	31
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	55
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	23, 26, 27, 30
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ciraolo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2000)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	41, 42
<i>Corley v. Orangefield Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 152 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>David v. Signal Int'l, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012)	31
<i>Davis v. Hollier</i> , 595 F. App'x 428 (5th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Dockstader v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007).....	60
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014).....	53
<i>EEOC v. Miss. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 873 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1989).....	67
<i>FTC v. BurnLounge, Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	61
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	52
<i>Haley v. Merial, Ltd.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 339 (N.D. Miss. 2013).....	31
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	24
<i>Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. John Labatt, Ltd.</i> , 90 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)	55
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	39, 42
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	56
<i>Ladd v. EquiCredit Corp. of Am.</i> , 2001 WL 1033618 (E.D. La. Sept. 7, 2001)	31
<i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	67
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	1, 51
<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enters.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. v. Strudel</i> , 243 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1957)	45
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 590 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	37, 38, 39
<i>Nguyen v. FundAmerica, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 165251 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 1990)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	58
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Perrone v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Peterson v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	20, 37, 39
<i>Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 100 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13, 34, 44
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	58
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chem. Grp.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 575 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	31
<i>Roberts v. United New Mexico Bank at Roswell</i> , 14 F.3d 1076 (5th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>Sanchez v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1514435 (E.D. Cal. May 28, 2009).....	53, 55
<i>Sandwich Chef of Tex., Inc. v. Reliance Nat'l Indem. Ins.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012).....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Simon v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 482 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1973).....	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>Smith v. NTSB</i> , 981 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>St. Germain v. Howard</i> , 556 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	63
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atl., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	62
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled in part by St.</i> <i>Germain v. Howard</i> , 556 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	35, 52
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. SGE Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 129793 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Anzueto-Barrios</i> , 607 F. App'x 434 (5th Cir. 2015)	65
<i>United States v. Grasso</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 353 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Mathes</i> , 151 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 1998).....	65
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	58
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	1, 54
<i>Warnock v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins.</i> , 2011 WL 1113475 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 24, 2011)	31

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78t	59
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	58
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	24, 51
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	8
Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981 et seq.....	58
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	58, 59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, *Advisory Committee’s Note*, 39 F.R.D. 69
(1966) 25, 26

Gary S. Becker, *Crime and Punishment: An Economic
Approach*, 76 J. POL. ECON. 169 (1968) 46

Michael Tonry, *Learning from the Limitations of Deterrence
Research*, 37 CRIME & JUST. 279 (2008) 46

S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N.
679 62

Stephen G. Bene, *Why Not Fine Attorneys?: An Economic
Approach to Lawyer Disciplinary Sanctions*, 43 STAN. L.
REV. 907 (1991) 47

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 6, 21, 50, 54
